The directors take full responsibility for the preparation of this report.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. and Deloitte & Touche, the group’s external auditors, have issued an unmodified audit opinion on the IFRS 9
transition information presented in this report. The audit opinion is presented on pages 60 and 61.

Items marked with  and a  indicate other information that was not subject to external audit, and is therefore unaudited.

Where applicable, the definitions of the disclosures and abbreviations used within this booklet are outlined on pages 72 and 73.

12 IFRS 9 TRANSITION IMPACT

KEY FINANCIAL IMPACTS, RATIOS AND STATISTICS
The group has, as permitted by IFRS 9, elected to not restate any comparative information. Accordingly, the impact of adopting IFRS 9 has been
applied retrospectively with an adjustment to the group’s 1 July 2018 opening reserves. Reported financial information in terms of IAS 39 for
the financial year ended 30 June 2018 and all previous financial years were unaffected by the application of IFRS 9. The adoption of IFRS 9
resulted in the following financial impacts for the group on the DIA.

DIA

R million IFRS 9
IFRS 9

adjustment IAS 39

Capital adequacy*

Capital adequacy ratio (%) 14.6 (0.1)  14.7

Tier 1 ratio (%) 11.6 (0.5)  12.1

CET1 (%) 11.0 (0.5)  11.5

Ratios and key statistics

Average gross loans-to-deposits  91.1 –  91.1

Gross advances  1 142 476  2 414  1 140 062

Total balance sheet provisions  29 078  10 243  18 835

– Stage 1 provision/IBNR 6 988 2 440 4 548

– Stage 2 provision/PSI  7 747 3 452 4 295

– Stage 3 provision/specific  14 343  4 351  9 992

Stage 3/NPLs  33 514  6 567#  26 947

Stage 3/NPLs as a % of advances  2.93  0.57  2.36

Total coverage ratio %  86.8  16.9  69.9

Specific coverage ratio % 42.8 5.7  37.1

Performing book coverage ratio %  1.33  0.54  0.79

Net asset value  115 614  (5 411)  121 025

Net asset value per share (cents)  2 061.4  (96.5)  2 157.9

Tangible net asset value  104 767  (5 411)  110 178

Tangible net asset value per share (cents)  1 868.0  (96.5)  1 964.5

Average net asset value  112 249  (2 706)  114 955

Total assets  1 527 571  (4 718)  1 532 289

Advances (net of credit impairment)  1 113 398  (7 829) 1 121 227

Number of shares in issue (after treasury shares) 5 608 442 486 – 5 608 442 486

*	 Including unappropriated profits. The IFRS 9 ratios reflect the fully-loaded impact.

	 Of which R1 645 million relates to ISP.
#	 Of which R2 241 million relates to ISP.

The tables have been prepared in accordance with the basis of preparation and overview of IFRS 9 as outlined on page 12.

IFRS 9 TRANSITION IMPACT 13

EXPLAINING THE KEY IMPACTS OF IFRS 9

NOTES ITEM REQUIREMENT IMPACT ON THE GROUP

1
and
2

Classification
and
remeasurement

IFRS 9 introduced a principle-based approach for
classifying financial assets, based on the entity’s
business model (for example how an entity

[…]

adjustment
due to

change in
coverage

 ratio

Tax on
IFRS 9

ISP
adjustment
to coverage

 ratio

ISP
adjustment

to
 provisions

 (stage 3)
Net ISP

movement

Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Reconciliation of ISP

FirstRand  2 079  162  2 241  (596)  –   1 645 (434)

FNB  1 935  39  1 974  (596) –  1 378  (557)

RMB  76  123  199  –   –   199 123

WesBank  68  –   68  –   –  68  –

ISP impact on retained earnings

FirstRand  –   –   –   596  (166)  –   430

FNB  –   –   –   596 (166) – 430

Notes:

6.	� The amount of ISP recognised under IAS 39.

7.	� Relates to the ISP on the book that was classified from FVTPL to amortised cost, where ISP was not separately determined and disclosed on the FVTPL advance
under IAS 39.

8.	� The adjustment required to ensure that the ISP amount is aligned to the coverage ratio.

9.	� Total amount of ISP recognised under IFRS 9 in stage 3.

16 IFRS 9 TRANSITION IMPACT

TRANSITION IMPACT ON CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – IFRS
as at DIA

 R million Notes IFRS 9
Reclassi-

fication
Remeasure-

ment
ECL

 impairment

ISP
due to

change in
coverage

ratio
Total

adjustments IAS 39

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5

Investment securities 3.1  211 674  1 010  1 844  (117)  –   2 737  208 937

Advances  1 113 398 (65)  238  (8 598)* 596  (7 829)  1 121 227

Accounts receivable 3.1  8 847  (1 010)  –   (27)  –   (1 037)  9 884

Current tax asset  850  2  (8)  478  –   472  378

Investments in associates 3.2  5 343  65   –   (259)   –   (194)  5 537

Investments in joint ventures  1 726  –   –   –   –   –   1 726

Deferred income tax asset 4 017  (2)  (382)  1 683  (166)  1 133  2 884

Other financial assets  138 523  –   –   –   –   –   138 523

Non-financial assets  43 193  –   –   –   –   –   43 193

Total assets  1 527 571 –  1 692  (6 840)  430  (4 718)  1 532 289

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Creditors, accruals and
provisions  19 626  –   –   6  –   6  19 620

Current tax liability  438  –   –   –   –   –   438

Deposits  1 268 244  –   796  –   –   796  1 267 448

Other liabilities  6 989  –   –   –   –   –   6 989

Deferred income tax liability  1 466  –   –   (11)  –   (11)  1 477

Other financial liabilities  79 393  –   –   –   –   –   79 393

Non-financial liabilities  26 126  –   –   –   –   –   26 126

Total liabilities  1 402 282  –   796  (5)  –   791  1 401 491

Equity

Ordinary shares  56  –   –   –   –   –   56

Share premium  7 994  –   –   –   –   –   7 994

Reserves  107 564 9  887  (6 737)  430  (5 411)  112 975

Capital and reserves
attributable to ordinary
equityholders  115 614 9 887  (6 737)  430  (5 411)  121 025

Contingent convertible
securities  1 250  –   –   –   –   –   1 250

NCNR preference shares  4 519  –   –   –   –   –   4 519

Capital and reserves
attributable to equityholders
of the group  121 383 9 887  (6 737)  430  (5 411)  126 794

Non-controlling interests  3 906  (9)   9   (98)  –   (98)  4 004

Total equity  125 289 – 896  (6 835)  430  (5 509)  130 798

Total equity and liabilities  1 527 571 – 1 692  (6 840)  430  (4 718)  1 532 289

*	 Net of ISP of R2 241 million. Refer to pages 15 and 16 for more information.

Refer to detailed note explanations on pages 14 and 15.

IFRS 9 TRANSITION IMPACT 17

TRANSITION IMPACT ON CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY – IFRS
as at DIA

Ordinary share capital and ordinary equityholders’ funds Ordinary share capital and ordinary equityholders’ funds

R million Notes

Share
capital

and share
 premium

Defined
benefit

post-
employment

 reserve
Cash flow

hedge reserve

Share-based
payment
reserve

Available-
for-sale
reserve

Foreign
currency

 translation
reserve

Other

[…]

Investment in associates –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (259) (259) –  –  (259)

Non-advances –  –  –  –  –  –  3  (147) (144) –  –  (144)

Current tax –  –  –  –  –  –  –  478 478 –  –  478

Deferred tax –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1 694 1 694 –  –  1 694

ISP –   –   –   –   –   –   –   430 430 –   –   430

Advances –  –  –  –  –  –  –  596 596 –  –  596

Current tax –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –   –   –  –  –

Deferred tax –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (166) (166) –  –  (166)

Balance as at 1 July 2018 8 050 (723) 343 4 – 2 832 686 104 422 107 564 5 769 3 906 125 289

*	 Other reserves include the FVOCI reserve.

Refer to page 15 for an explanation of the note.

IFRS 9 TRANSITION IMPACT 19

SUMMARY OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN IAS 39 AND IFRS 9
The table below represents a reconciliation of the statement of financial position under IAS 39 to IFRS 9 and sets out the impact of both the
revised classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9.

R million New classification under IFRS 9 Original classification under IAS 39 Notes*

IFRS 9
carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurement

ECL
impairment

ISP
due to

change in
coverage ratio

IAS 39
carrying
 amount

ASSETS

Investment securities  211 674  1 010  1 844  (117)  –  208 937

Mandatory FVTPL Held for trading   58 087  7 312  –   –   –   50 775

Mandatory FVTPL Designated at FVTPL  33 377  (9 697)  –   –   –   43 074

Amortised cost Loans and receivables/held-to-maturity 1 and 3.1  103 986  66 194  1 844  (117)   –   36 065

Amortised cost Available-for-sale  –   (79 023)  –   –   79 023

FVOCI  16 224  16 224  –   –   –   –

Advances  1 113 398  (65)  238 (8 598) 596  1 121 227

Amortised cost Loans and receivables/held-to-maturity 1  1 060 090  143 690  238 (8 598) 596  924 164

Mandatory FVTPL  45 187  45 187  –   –   –   –

Designated at FVTPL Designated at FVTPL  8 121  (165 268)  –   –   –   173 389

Mandatory FVTPL Available-for-sale  –   (23 674)  –   –   –   23 674

Accounts receivable 3.1  8 847  (1 010)  –   (27)  –   9 884

Current tax asset 1 and 3.2  850  2  (8)  478  –   378

Investments in associates  5 343  65  –   (259)   –   5 537

Investments in joint ventures  1 726  –   –   –   –   1 726

Deferred income tax asset 4 017  (2) (382) 1 683 (166)  2 884

Other financial assets  138 523  –   –   –   –   138 523

Non-financial assets  43 193  –   –   –   –   43 193

Total assets  1 527 571 – 1 692 (6 840) 430  1 532 289

LIABILITIES

Creditors, accruals and provisions  19 626  –   –   6  –   19 620

Current tax liability  438  –   –   –   –   438

Deposits  1 268 244  –   796  –   –   1 267 448

Amortised cost Amortised cost 1  1 221 227  59 237  796  –   –   1 161 194

Designated at FVTPL Designated at FVTPL  19 918  (86 336)  –   –   –   106 254

Mandatory FVTPL Designated at FVTPL  27 099  27 099  –   –   –   –

Other liabilities  6 989  –   –   –   –   6 989

Deferred income tax liability  1 466  –   –   (11)  –   1 477

Other financial liabilities  79 393  –   –   –   –   79 393

Non-financial liabilities  26 126  –   –   –   –   26 126

Total liabilities  1 402 282  –   796  (5)  –   1 401 491

Equity adjustment as at 1 July 2018  125 289 – 896 (6 835) 430  130 798

*	 Refer to pages 14 and 15 for an explanation of the notes.

20 IFRS 9 TRANSITION IMPACT

SUMMARY OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN IAS 39 AND IFRS 9
The table below represents a reconciliation of the statement of financial position under IAS 39 to IFRS 9 and sets out the impact of both the
revised classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9.

R million New classification under IFRS 9 Original classification under IAS 39 Notes*

IFRS 9
carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurement

ECL
impairment

ISP
due to

change in
coverage ratio

IAS 39
carrying
 amount

ASSETS

Investment securities  211 674  1 010  1 844  (117)  –  208 937

Mandatory FVTPL Held for trading   58 087  7 312  –   –   –   50 775

Mandatory FVTPL Designated at FVTPL  33 377  (9 697)  –   –   –   43 074

Amortised cost Loans and receivables/held-to-maturity 1 and 3.1  103 986  66 194  1 844  (117)   –   36 065

Amortised cost Available-for-sale  –   (79 023)  –   –   79 023

FVOCI  16 224  16 224  –   –   –   –

Advances  1 113 398  (65)  238 (8 598) 596  1 121 227

Amortised cost Loans and receivables/held-to-maturity 1  1 060 090  143 690  238 (8 598) 596  924 164

Mandatory FVTPL  45 187  45 187  –   –   –   –

Designated at FVTPL Designated at FVTPL  8 121  (165 268)  –   –   –   173 389

Mandatory FVTPL Available-for-sale  –   (23 674)  –   –   –   23 674

Accounts receivable 3.1  8 847  (1 010)  –   (27)  –   9 884

Current tax asset 1 and 3.2  850  2  (8)  478  –   378

Investments in associates  5 343  65  –   (259)   –   5 537

Investments in joint ventures  1 726  –   –   –   –   1 726

Deferred income tax asset 4 017  (2) (382) 1 683 (166)  2 884

Other financial assets  138 523  –   –   –   –   138 523

Non-financial assets  43 193  –   –   –   –   43 193

Total assets  1 527 571 – 1 692 (6 840) 430  1 532 289

LIABILITIES

Creditors, accruals and provisions  19 626  –   –   6  –   19 620

Current tax liability  438  –   –   –   –   438

Deposits  1 268 244  –   796  –   –   1 267 448

Amortised cost Amortised cost 1  1 221 227  59 237  796  –   –   1 161 194

Designated at FVTPL Designated at FVTPL  19 918  (86 336)  –   –   –   106 254

Mandatory FVTPL Designated at FVTPL  27 099  27 099  –   –   –   –

Other liabilities  6 989  –   –   –   –   6 989

Deferred income tax liability  1 466  –   –   (11)  –   1 477

Other financial liabilities  79 393  –   –   –   –   79 393

Non-financial liabilities  26 126  –   –   –   –   26 126

Total liabilities  1 402 282  –   796  (5)  –   1 401 491

Equity adjustment as at 1 July 2018  125 289 – 896 (6 835) 430  130 798

*	 Refer to pages 14 and 15 for an explanation of the notes.

IFRS 9 TRANSITION IMPACT 21

The table below provides a further analysis of the reclassifications, specifically the categories from which the reclassifications took place.

Reclassification

R million Notes Total

From
available-

for-sale

From
designated

at FVTPL

From
accounts

receivable

Investment securities classified into

Mandatory FVTPL 7 312 – 6 302 1 010

Mandatory FVTPL (9 697) – (9 697) –

Amortised cost 1 and 2 66 194  64 554 1 640 –

Amortised cost 1 and 2 (79 023) (79 023) – –

FVOCI 16 224 14 469 1 755 –

Total investment securities 1 and 2 1 010 – – 1 010

Accounts receivable (1 010) – – (1 010)

Reclassification

R million Notes Total

From
available-

for-sale

From
designated

at FVTPL
To investment
in associates

Advances classified into

Amortised cost 1 and 2 143 690 – 143 755 (65)

Mandatory FVTPL 45 187 23 674 21 513 –

Designated at FVTPL (165 268) – (165 268) –

Mandatory FVTPL (23 674) (23 674) – –

Total advances (65) – – (65)

Investments in associates 65 – – 65

Refer to the explanation of key impacts of IFRS 9 on pages 14 and 15.

22 IFRS 9 TRANSITION IMPACT

The drivers of the increase in the overall impairment charge are detailed in the graphic below.

DRIVERS OF INCREASE IN TOTAL CREDIT IMPAIRMENT CHARGE AS AT 1 JULY 2018
R million

Increased
emergence
period from
three to six
months to
a 12-month
period

1 939

Inclusion of
off-balance
sheet
exposures

773

TOTAL
IAS 39
PROVISION
INCLUDING
ISP

20 914

TOTAL
IFRS 9
PROVISION

[…]

on the agreement reached with the European Union on the way the
UK will exit the EU at the end of March next year (Brexit). The macro
forum’s baseline forecasts assumed that a transitional agreement
would be reached which would allow the UK more time to bed down
the details of bilateral relations (“soft Brexit”). It is also assumed
that the transitional agreement would commit both parties to a path
which would eventually result in an agreement permitting free trade
in goods, restrictions on the flow of services and UK independence
from the European Court of Justice. The increased restrictions on
services would, however, include the loss of passporting rights for
UK financial services firms. If the assumption of a “soft Brexit”
holds, UK economic growth should trend between 1.5% and 2.0%
over the forecast horizon. On the positive side, low unemployment
rates should support a gradual increase in wage and nominal
income growth. The extent to which the economy can lift in this
scenario would, however, be constrained by persistently low
productivity growth.

IFRS 9 TRANSITION IMPACT 33

transition impact
on operating
businesses
36 – 45

03

FNB
RESTATED RATIOS/AMOUNTS

DIA

R million IFRS 9
IFRS 9

adjustment IAS 39

Gross advances  406 328  1 974  404 354

Total balance sheet provisions  14 959  6 187  8 772

– Stage 1 provision/IBNR  3 342  1 643  1 699

– Stage 2 provision/PSI  3 214  1 571  1 643

– Stage 3 provision/specific  8 403  2 973*  5 430

Stage 3/NPLs  18 525  4 459  14 066

Stage 3/NPLs as a % of advances  4.56  1.08  3.48

Total coverage ratio (%) 80.8 18.4  62.4

Specific coverage ratio (%)  45.4 6.8  38.6

Performing book coverage ratio (%)  1.69  0.83  0.86

*	 Of which R1 378 million relates to ISP, being R1 935 million IAS 39 ISP less R557 million ISP on transition.

>> The increase in stage 1 provisions is driven primarily by an increase from a three- to six-month emergence period under IAS 39, to a
12-month measurement period, with the most significant impact being on the commercial and personal loans products. In addition, the
inclusion of unutilised facilities impacted the revolving portfolios such as card, retail other and commercial and the approved mortgage
facilities not yet paid out, as well as prepaid mortgage facilities where the client has access to the prepaid funds.

[…]

>> The weighted average of all FLI scenarios produced different results in the various portfolios, depending on the applicable variable.

>> The movement in other includes various items across different products due to out-of-model adjustments and other methodology
alignments.

  ISP
IAS 39

TOTAL FNB IMPAIRMENTS BY STAGE – DIA
R million

IAS 39
provision

8 772

IBNR

1 699

PSI

1 643

Specific

5 430

1 935

IAS 39 provision
including ISP

10 707

Stage 1

1 643

Stage 2

1 571

Stage 3

1 595

(557)*

IFRS 9
provision

14 959

1 038

*	 ISP on transition.

36 TRANSITION IMPACT ON OPERATING BUSINESSES

TOTAL FNB IMPAIRMENT DRIVERS – DIA
R million

  Measurement
period

ISP on
transition

(557)

Off-balance
sheet

751

FLI

247

Other

728

IAS 39
provision

8 772

ISP
IAS 39

1 935

IAS 39 provision
including ISP

10 707

1 050

Stage 3
definition

1 027

SICR

1 006
14 959

IFRS 9
provision

GROWTH IN FNB STAGE 3/NPLs – DIA
R million

IAS 39
NPLs

14 066

ISP
IAS 39

1 935

IAS 39 NPLs
including ISP

16 001

39

Stage 3
definition

2 485

IFRS 9
stage 3/NPLs

18 525

ISP on
reclassified book

TRANSITION IMPACT ON OPERATING BUSINESSES 37

RMB
RESTATED RATIOS/AMOUNTS

DIA

R million IFRS 9
IFRS 9

adjustment IAS 39

Gross advances  295 333  432  294 901

Total balance sheet provisions  4 382  389  3 993

– Stage 1 provision/IBNR 939  (424)  1 363

– Stage 2 provision/PSI  2 161  614  1 547

– Stage 3 provision/specific  1 282 199*  1 083

Stage 3/NPLs  2 704  199  2 505

Stage 3/NPLs as a % of advances  0.92  0.07  0.85

Total coverage ratio (%)  >100  2.7  >100

Specific coverage ratio (%) 47.4 4.2  43.2

Performing book coverage ratio (%)  1.06 0.06  1.00

*	 Of which R199 million relates to ISP, being R76 million IAS 39 ISP plus R123 million ISP on transition.

>> The RMBIB advances were previously managed on a fair value basis. On adoption of IFRS 9, the group decided to change the business
model by managing a part of the advances based on the intention to collect contractual cash flows. These assets were reclassified to
amortised cost. The remaining part of the book is managed on a fair value basis.

>> Under IAS 39, the RMBIB portfolio was segmented on an industry basis, with point-in-time PDs updated for those in distress. Under IFRS
9, segmentation is assessed at a loan level and individual risk parameters are calculated per industry, impacting the stage 1 and 2

[…]

>> Due to the predominantly fair value methodology under IAS 39, the impact of FLI and off-balance sheet exposures were limited to
RMBCB.

>> Under IAS 39 the RMB rest of Africa portfolio applied the group’s commercial impairment methodology, which was updated on adoption
of IFRS 9 to be consistent with the corporate methodology, with the most significant impact being attributable to SICR and FLI.

  ISP
IAS 39

TOTAL RMB IMPAIRMENTS PER STAGE – DIA
R million

IAS 39
provision

3 993

IBNR

1 363

PSI

1 547

Specific

1 083 76

IAS 39 provision
including ISP

4 069

Stage 2

614

Stage 3

123*

IFRS 9
provision

4 382

Stage 1

(424)

*	 ISP on transition.

38 TRANSITION IMPACT ON OPERATING BUSINESSES

  SICR

TOTAL RMB IMPAIRMENT DRIVERS – DIA
R million

Measurement
period

34

IFRS 9
provision

4 382

IAS 39
provision

3 993

ISP
IAS 39

76

IAS 39 provision
including ISP

4 069

18

Off-balance
sheet

17

FLI

121

ISP on
transition

123

GROWTH IN RMB STAGE 3/NPLs – DIA
R million

 IAS 39
NPLs

2 505

ISP
IAS 39

76

IAS 39 NPLs
including ISP

2 581

IFRS 9
stage 3/NPLs

2 704

ISP on
reclassified book

123

TRANSITION IMPACT ON OPERATING BUSINESSES 39

WESBANK
RESTATED RATIOS/AMOUNTS

DIA

R million IFRS 9
IFRS 9

adjustment IAS 39

Gross advances  221 301  68  221 233

Total balance sheet provisions  8 451  3 015  5 436

– Stage 1 provision/IBNR  1 935  942  993

– Stage 2 provision/PSI  2 090  985  1 105

– Stage 3 provision/specific  4 426  1 088*  3 338

Stage 3/NPLs  10 561  801  9 760

Stage 3/NPLs as a % of advances  4.77  0.36  4.41

Total coverage ratio (%)  80.0  24.3  55.7

Specific coverage ratio (%)  41.9  7.7  34.2

Performing book coverage ratio (%)  1.91  0.92  0.99

*	 Of which R68 million relates to IAS 39 ISP.

>> The increase in stage 1 provisions is driven primarily by an increase from a three-month emergence period under IAS 39 to a 12-month
measurement period, with the most significant impact being on retail SA VAF and MotoNovo.

>> The primary increase in stage 2 provisions is the result of applying the SICR test. The most significant SICR impact was in retail SA VAF
and MotoNovo. It also includes a recalibration of LGDs on restructured debt-review accounts for the secured portfolio.

>> The change in stage 3 provisions is primarily due to:

–– changes in the treatment of technical cures, which were previously disclosed according to actual arrears status but are now

[…]

–– the recalibration of LGDs on restructured debt-review accounts; and

–– the change in the write-off point for unsecured products.

>> FLI impacted mainly retail SA VAF, with the impact on the other products not being material.

>> The movement in other includes various offsetting items across different products due to out-of-model adjustments and other
methodology alignments.

TOTAL WESBANK IMPAIRMENTS BY STAGE – DIA
R million

IAS 39
provision

5 436

Stage 2

985

Stage 3

1 020

 IBNR

993

PSI

1 105

Specific

3 338

ISP
IAS 39

68

 IAS 39 provision
including ISP

5 504

Stage 1

942

IFRS 9
provision

8 451

40 TRANSITION IMPACT ON OPERATING BUSINESSES

TOTAL WESBANK IMPAIRMENT DRIVERS – DIA
R million

Measurement
period

676

FLI

192

Other

29

 IAS 39
provision

5 436

ISP
IAS 39

68

IAS 39
provision

including ISP

5 504

Stage 3
definition

1 416

 SICR

629

Off-balance
sheet

5

IFRS 9
provision

8 451

GROWTH IN WESBANK STAGE 3/NPLs – DIA
R million

733

 IAS 39
NPLs

9 760

ISP
IAS 39

68

Total IAS 39 NPLs
including ISP

9 828

IFRS 9
stage 3/NPLs

10 561

Stage 3
definition

TRANSITION IMPACT ON OPERATING BUSINESSES 41

ALDERMORE
RESTATED RATIOS/AMOUNTS

DIA

R million IFRS 9
IFRS 9

adjustment IAS 39

Gross advances  163 876 –  163 876

Total balance sheet provisions  637  178  459

– Stage 1 provision/IBNR  273  (45)  318

– Stage 2 provision/PSI  132  132 –

– Stage 3 provision/specific  232  91  141

Stage 3/NPLs  1 724  1 108  616

Stage 3/NPLs as a % of advances  1.05  0.67  0.38

Total coverage ratio (%)  36.9  (37.7)  74.6

Specific coverage ratio (%)  13.5  (9.4)  22.9

Performing book coverage ratio (%)  0.25  0.06  0.19

DIA

£ million IFRS 9
IFRS 9

adjustment IAS 39

Gross advances  9 016 –  9 016

Total balance sheet provisions  35  10  25

– Stage 1 provision/IBNR  15  (2)  17

– Stage 2 provision/PSI  7  7 –

– Stage 3 provision/specific  13  5  8

Stage 3/NPLs  95  61  34

Stage 3/NPLs as a % of advances  1.05  0.67  0.38

Total coverage ratio (%)  36.9  (37.7)  74.6

Specific coverage ratio (%) 13.5 (9.4) 22.9

Performing book coverage ratio (%)  0.25  0.06  0.19

Exchange rate used for translation: £1 = R18.1766.

42 TRANSITION IMPACT ON OPERATING BUSINESSES

PERFORMING LOAN COVERAGE RATIOS

R based % £ based %

IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39

Asset finance 0.68 0.27 0.68 0.27

Invoice finance 0.79 0.89 0.79 0.89

SME commercial mortgages 0.19 0.38 0.19 0.38

Buy-to-let 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.09

Residential mortgages 0.10 0.18 0.10 0.18

Total Aldermore 0.25 0.19 0.25 0.19

SPECIFIC COVERAGE RATIOS

R based % £ based %

IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39

Asset finance 38.2 60.9 38.2 60.9

Invoice finance 22.6 100.0 22.6 100.0

SME commercial mortgages 4.4 11.4 4.4 11.4

Buy-to-let 11.8 15.3 11.8 15.3

Residential mortgages 3.9 7.7 3.9 7.7

Total Aldermore 13.5 22.9 13.5 22.9

>> The change in measurement period does not impact the mortgage portfolios as these portfolios were modelled on a 12-month
measurement period under IAS 39. The impact on asset finance and invoice finance is evidenced with these portfolios moving from a
measurement period of five months and six months, respectively, to 12 months under IFRS 9.

>> The stage 2 increase is primarily a result of the number of accounts moving from stage 1 to stage 2 due to SICR. Therefore they are
provided for using the LECL as opposed to the 12-month ECL, with the most significant impact on asset finance.

>> The increases in NPLs/stage 3 advances are due to the change in default definition from 3+ missed payments, to 90+ days past due or

[…]

transitioned to amortised cost on adoption of IFRS 9, reflecting a remeasurement of R800 million, reducing retained income.

>> The transition ensured that inflation risk is materially matched post adoption of IFRS 9, with minimal inflation risk remaining in GTSY in
line with risk limit tolerances. The net impact of the above is a R431 million reduction in retained income.

E C L O N I N V E S T M E N T S

>> For the adoption of IFRS 9 the group considered the guidance from industry implementation working groups, specifically related to
sovereign advances. Sovereign advances are treated no differently from a credit perspective, with independent ratings and LGDs
assigned and approved by the relevant committee. ECL is held against these advances across the group’s various legal entities.

O T H E R

>> The reclassification of advances to empowerment development funds and first party cell captives are included in FCC. The centre also
recognised a central overlay to provide for areas of uncertainty associated with the initial IFRS 9 implementation.

TRANSITION IMPACT ON OPERATING BUSINESSES 45

balance sheet
analysis
48 – 57

04

CREDIT HIGHLIGHTS AT A GLANCE
INCLUDING ALDERMORE
RESTATED RATIOS/AMOUNTS

DIA

R million IFRS 9
IFRS 9

adjustment IAS 39

Gross advances  1 142 476  2 414  1 140 062

Total balance sheet provisions  29 078  10 243  18 835

– Stage 1 provision/IBNR  6 988 2 440 4 548

– Stage 2 provision/PSI  7 747 3 452 4 295

– Stage 3 provision/specific  14 343  4 351*  9 992

Stage 3/NPLs  33 514  6 567  26 947

Stage 3/NPLs as a % of advances  2.93  0.57  2.36

Total coverage ratio (%)  86.8  16.9  69.9

Specific coverage ratio (%) 42.8 5.7  37.1

Performing book coverage ratio (%)  1.33  0.54  0.79

*	 Of which R1 645 million relates to ISP, being R2 079 million IAS 39 ISP less R434 million ISP on transition.

EXCLUDING ALDERMORE
RESTATED RATIOS/AMOUNTS

DIA

R million IFRS 9
IFRS 9

adjustment IAS 39

Gross advances  978 600  2 414  976 186

Total balance sheet provisions  28 441  10 065  18 376

– Stage 1 provision/IBNR 6 715 2 485 4 230

– Stage 2 provision/PSI  7 615 3 320 4 295

– Stage 3 provision/specific 14 111  4 260*  9 851

Stage 3/NPLs  31 790  5 459  26 331

Stage 3/NPLs as a % of advances  3.25  0.55  2.70

Total coverage ratio (%)  89.5  19.7  69.8

Specific coverage ratio (%)  44.4 7.0  37.4

Performing book coverage ratio (%)  1.51  0.61  0.90

*	 Of which R1 645 million relates to ISP, being R2 079 million IAS 39 ISP less R434 million ISP on transition.

48 BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS

ADVANCES
Segmental analysis of advances

DIA %
change

% composition

R million IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39

Retail  447 141  446 356  –  39  39

Retail – secured  370 863  370 183  –  32  32

Residential mortgages  205 631  204 969  –  18  18

VAF  165 232  165 214 –  14  14

– SA  104 885  104 864 –  9  9

– MotoNovo  60 347  60 350  –  5  5

Retail – unsecured  76 278  76 173 –  7  7

Card  27 155  27 140  –  2  2

Personal loans  33 222  33 181  –  3  3

– FNB  17 200  17 161  –  2  2

– WesBank  14 985  14 985 –  1  1

– MotoNovo  1 037  1 035  – –  –

Retail other  15 901  15 852  – 2  2

Corporate and commercial  432 729 431 713  –  38  38

FNB commercial  94 559  93 987  1  8  8

WesBank corporate  32 164  32 150  –  3  3

RMB investment banking  240 736  240 355  –  21  21

RMB corporate banking  46 636  46 592  –  4  4

HQLA corporate advances  18 634  18 629  –  2  2

Rest of Africa  61 726  61 048  1  6  6

FNB  45 882  45 245  1  4  4

WesBank  7 883  7 849  –  1  1

RMB (corporate and investment banking)  7 961  7 954  – 1  1

FCC (including Group Treasury)  37 004  37 069  –  3  3

Securitisation notes  23 674  23 674  –  2  2

Other  13 330  13 395  –  1  1

Total advances excluding Aldermore  978 600  976 186  –  86  86

Aldermore  163 876  163 876  –  14  14

Total advances including Aldermore  1 142 476  1 140 062  –  100  100

BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS 49

ADVANCES continued
Segmental analysis of advances

DIA Adjustments DIA

R million IFRS 9 ISP

Reclassification
and

remeasurement Subtotal  IAS 39

Retail  447 141  785 –  785  446 356

Retail – secured 370 863  678 2 680  370 183

Residential mortgages  205 631  661  1  662  204 969

VAF  165 232  17 1 18  165 214

– SA  104 885  17 4 21  104 864

– MotoNovo  60 347  –  (3)  (3)  60 350

Retail – unsecured  76 278  107 (2) 105  76 173

Card  27 155  15  –  15  27 140

Personal loans  33 222  41 – 41  33 181

– FNB  17 200  39 –  39  17 161

– WesBank  14 985 2 (2) –  14 985

– MotoNovo  1 037  –  2  2  1 035

Retail other  15 901  51  (2)  49  15 852

Corporate and commercial  432 729  779  237  1 016 431 713

FNB commercial  94 559  572  –  572  93 987

WesBank corporate  32 164  15 (1)  14  32 150

RMB investment banking  240 736  148  233  381  240 355

RMB corporate banking  46 636  44  –  44  46 592

HQLA corporate advances  18 634  –  5  5  18 629

Rest of Africa  61 726  677 1 678  61 048

FNB  45 882  636  1  637  45 245

WesBank  7 883  34 –  34  7 849

RMB (corporate and investment banking)  7 961  7 –  7  7 954

FCC (including Group Treasury)  37 004  – (65)  (65)  37 069

Securitisation notes  23 674  –  –  –  23 674

Other  13 330  –  (65)  (65)  13 395

Total advances excluding Aldermore  978 600  2 241 173  2 414  976 186

Aldermore  163 876  –  –  –  163 876

Total advances including Aldermore  1 142 476  2 241  173  2 414  1 140 062

50 BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS

ADVANCES continued
Segmental analysis of advances

DIA IFRS 9

R million IFRS 9 IAS 39 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3/NPLs

Retail  447 141  446 356  395 485  30 172  21 484

Retail – secured  370 863  370 183  330 331  24 683  15 849

Residential mortgages  205 631  204 969  186 281  11 416  7 934

VAF  165 232  165 214  144 050  13 267 7 915

– SA  104 885  104 864  87 696  10 312  6 877

– MotoNovo  60 347  60 350  56 354  2 955  1 038

Retail – unsecured  76 278  76 173  65 154  5 489 5 635

Card  27 155  27 140  24 668  1 327  1 160

Personal loans  33 222  33 181  26 779  3 016  3 427

– FNB  17 200  17 161  13 980  1 689  1 531

– WesBank  14 985  14 985  11 851  1 260  1 874

– MotoNovo  1 037  1 035  948  67  22

Retail other  15 901  15 852  13 707  1 146  1 048

Corporate and commercial  432 729 431 713 383 606 42 758 6 365

FNB commercial  94 559  93 987  83 946 7 263 3 350

WesBank corporate  32 164  32 150  29 638  2 132  394

RMB investment banking  240 736  240 355 206 831 31 458  2 447

RMB corporate banking  46 636  46 592  44 557  1 905  174

HQLA corporate advances  18 634  18 629  18 634  –  –

Rest of Africa  61 726  61 048  54 191 3 594  3 941

FNB  45 882  45 245  39 403  2 977  3 502

WesBank  7 883  7 849  7 122  405  356

RMB (corporate and investment banking)  7 961  7 954  7 666 212  83

FCC (including Group Treasury)  37 004  37 069  37 004  –  –

Securitisation notes  23 674  23 674  23 674  –  –

Other  13 330  13 395  13 330  –  –

Total advances excluding Aldermore  978 600  976 186 870 286 76 524 31 790

Aldermore  163 876  163 876  152 153  9 999  1 724

Total advances including Aldermore  1 142 476  1 140 062 1 022 439 86 523 33 514

BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS 51

STAGE 3/NPLs

Stage 3/NPLs
Stage 3/NPLs as a %

of advances

DIA %
change

% composition DIA

R million IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39

Retail  21 484  17 681  22  65  66  4.80  3.96

Retail – secured  15 849  12 448  27  48  46  4.27  3.36

Residential mortgages  7 934  5 075  56  24  19  3.86  2.48

VAF  7 915  7 373  7  24  27  4.79  4.46

– SA  6 877  6 818  1  21  25  6.56  6.50

– MotoNovo  1 038  555  87  3  2  1.72  0.92

Retail – unsecured 5 635  5 233  8  17  20  7.39  6.87

[…]

– FNB  1 531  1 337  15  5  5  8.90  7.79

– WesBank  1 874  1 800  4  6  7  12.51  12.01

– MotoNovo  22  22  –  –  –  2.12  2.13

Retail other  1 048  992  6  3  4 6.59  6.26

Corporate and commercial  6 365  5 387  18  19  20  1.47  1.25

FNB commercial  3 350  2 714  23  10  10  3.54  2.89

WesBank corporate  394  244  61  1  1  1.22  0.76

RMB investment banking  2 447  2 299  6  7  9  1.02  0.96

RMB corporate banking  174  130  34  1  –  0.37  0.28

HQLA corporate advances  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Rest of Africa  3 941  3 263  21  11  12  6.38  5.34

FNB  3 502  2 866  22  10  11  7.63  6.33

WesBank  356  321  11  1  1  4.52  4.09

RMB (corporate and investment
banking)  83  76  9  – –  1.04  0.96

FCC (including Group Treasury)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Securitisation notes  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Other  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Total stage 3/NPLs excluding
Aldermore 31 790  26 331  21  95  98  3.25  2.70

Aldermore  1 724  616  >100   5  2  1.05  0.38

Total stage3/NPLs including
Aldermore  33 514  26 947  24  100  100  2.93  2.36

52 BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS

STAGE 3/NPLs continued
Stage 3/NPLs

DIA IFRS 9 adjustments DIA DIA

R million  IFRS 9 ISP
Stage 3

definition Subtotal IAS 39

Retail  21 484  785 3 018 3 803  17 681

Retail – secured  15 849  678 2 723 3 401  12 448

Residential mortgages  7 934  661 2 198  2 859  5 075

VAF  7 915  17  525  542  7 373

– SA  6 877  17  42  59  6 818

– MotoNovo  1 038  –  483  483  555

Retail – unsecured 5 635  107 295 402  5 233

Card  1 160  15 63  78  1 082

Personal loans  3 427  41 227  268  3 159

– FNB  1 531  39 155  194  1 337

– WesBank  1 874 2  72  74  1 800

– MotoNovo  22  –  –  –  22

Retail other  1 048  51  5 56  992

Corporate and commercial  6 365  779  199  978  5 387

FNB commercial  3 350  572 64  636  2 714

WesBank corporate  394  15  135  150  244

RMB investment banking  2 447  148  –  148  2 299

RMB corporate banking  174  44  –  44  130

HQLA corporate advances  –  –  –  –  –

Rest of Africa  3 941  677  1  678  3 263

FNB  3 502  636  –  636  2 866

WesBank  356  34 1  35  321

RMB (corporate and investment banking)  83  7  –  7  76

FCC (including Group Treasury)  –  –  –  –  –

Securitisation notes  –  –  –  –  –

Other  –  –  –  –  –

Total stage 3/NPLs excluding Aldermore  31 790  2 241 3 218 5 459  26 331

Aldermore  1 724  – 1 108  1 108  616

Total stage 3/NPLs including Aldermore  33 514  2 241 4 326  6 567  26 947

BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS 53

BALANCE SHEET PORTFOLIO IMPAIRMENTS AND COVERAGE RATIOS
Total portfolio impairments Total portfolio impairments

DIA DIA

IFRS 9 Performing book coverage ratios (% of stage 3/NPLs)

R million IFRS 9 Stage 1 Stage 2 IAS 39 Stage 1 Stage 2

Performing
book

IFRS 9

Performing
book

IAS 39

Portfolio impairments

Retail  7 629 3 887 3 742  4 059  0.91  0.88  1.79  0.95

Retail – secured  3 353  1 448  1 905  1 850  0.40  0.54  0.94  0.52

Residential mortgages  647  269  378  566  0.14  0.19  0.33  0.28

VAF  2 706  1 179  1 527  1 284  0.75  0.97  1.72  0.81

– SA  1 916  676  1 240  918  0.68  1.27  1.95  0.94

– MotoNovo  790  503  287  366  0.85  0.48  1.33  0.61

Retail – unsecured  4 276 2 439 1 837  2 209 3.45 2.60 6.05  3.11

Card  808  534  274  407  2.06  1.05  3.11  1.56

Personal loans  2 285  1 268  1 017  1 309  4.26  3.41  7.67  4.36

– FNB  1 289  676  613  751  4.32  3.91  8.23  4.75

– WesBank  894  546  348  536 4.17  2.65  6.82  4.07

– MotoNovo  102  46  56  22  4.53  5.52  10.05  2.17

Retail other  1 183 637 546  493 4.28 3.68 7.96  3.32

Corporate and commercial  4 637  1 599  3 038 3 546  0.38  0.71  1.09  0.83

FNB commercial  1 559  680 879  537  0.75  0.96  1.71  0.59

WesBank corporate  185  94  91  196  0.29  0.29  0.58  0.61

RMB investment banking  2 007  662  1 345 1 930  0.28  0.56  0.84  0.81

RMB corporate banking  886  163  723  883  0.35  1.56  1.91  1.90

HQLA corporate advances  –  –  –  –  –  –  – –

Rest of Africa  1 415  730  685  745  1.26  1.19  2.45  1.29

FNB  1 070  546  524  588  1.28  1.24  2.52  1.39

WesBank  138  70  68  60  0.93  0.90  1.83  0.80

RMB (corporate and investment banking)  207  114  93  97  1.45  1.18  2.63  1.23

FCC (including Group Treasury)  649  499  150  175  1.34  0.41  1.75  0.47

Securitisation notes  25  25  –  –  0.11  –  0.11 –

Other  624  474  150  175  3.55  1.13  4.68  1.31

Total portfolio impairments excluding Aldermore  14 330 6 715  7 615 8 525  0.71  0.80  1.51  0.90

Aldermore  405  273  132  318  0.17  0.08  0.25  0.19

Total portfolio impairments including Aldermore  14 735 6 988  7 747 8 843  0.63  0.70  1.33  0.79

54 BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS

BALANCE SHEET PORTFOLIO IMPAIRMENTS AND COVERAGE RATIOS
Total portfolio impairments Total portfolio impairments

DIA DIA

IFRS 9 Performing book coverage ratios (% of stage 3/NPLs)

R million IFRS 9 Stage 1 Stage 2 IAS 39 Stage 1 Stage 2

Performing
book

IFRS 9

Performing
book

IAS 39

Portfolio impairments

Retail  7 629 3 887 3 742  4 059  0.91  0.88  1.79  0.95

Retail – secured  3 353  1 448  1 905  1 850  0.40  0.54  0.94  0.52

Residential mortgages  647  269  378  566  0.14  0.19  0.33  0.28

VAF  2 706  1 179  1 527  1 284  0.75  0.97  1.72  0.81

– SA  1 916  676  1 240  918  0.68  1.27  1.95  0.94

– MotoNovo  790  503  287  366  0.85  0.48  1.33  0.61

Retail – unsecured  4 276 2 439 1 837  2 209 3.45 2.60 6.05  3.11

Card  808  534  274  407  2.06  1.05  3.11  1.56

Personal loans  2 285  1 268  1 017  1 309  4.26  3.41  7.67  4.36

– FNB  1 289  676  613  751  4.32  3.91  8.23  4.75

– WesBank  894  546  348  536 4.17  2.65  6.82  4.07

– MotoNovo  102  46  56  22  4.53  5.52  10.05  2.17

Retail other  1 183 637 546  493 4.28 3.68 7.96  3.32

Corporate and commercial  4 637  1 599  3 038 3 546  0.38  0.71  1.09  0.83

FNB commercial  1 559  680 879  537  0.75  0.96  1.71  0.59

WesBank corporate  185  94  91  196  0.29  0.29  0.58  0.61

RMB investment banking  2 007  662  1 345 1 930  0.28  0.56  0.84  0.81

RMB corporate banking  886  163  723  883  0.35  1.56  1.91  1.90

HQLA corporate advances  –  –  –  –  –  –  – –

Rest of Africa  1 415  730  685  745  1.26  1.19  2.45  1.29

FNB  1 070  546  524  588  1.28  1.24  2.52  1.39

WesBank  138  70  68  60  0.93  0.90  1.83  0.80

RMB (corporate and investment banking)  207  114  93  97  1.45  1.18  2.63  1.23

FCC (including Group Treasury)  649  499  150  175  1.34  0.41  1.75  0.47

Securitisation notes  25  25  –  –  0.11  –  0.11 –

Other  624  474  150  175  3.55  1.13  4.68  1.31

Total portfolio impairments excluding Aldermore  14 330 6 715  7 615 8 525  0.71  0.80  1.51  0.90

Aldermore  405  273  132  318  0.17  0.08  0.25  0.19

Total portfolio impairments including Aldermore  14 735 6 988  7 747 8 843  0.63  0.70  1.33  0.79

BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS 55

BALANCE SHEET SPECIFIC IMPAIRMENTS AND COVERAGE RATIOS

Balance sheet impairments
Coverage ratios

(% of stage 3/NPLs)

DIA DIA

R million IFRS 9 IAS 39 % change IFRS 9 IAS 39

Specific impairments/stage 3

Retail  8 637  6 161  40 40.2  34.8

Retail – secured  4 353  3 234  35  27.5  26.0

Residential mortgages  1 715  905  90  21.6  17.8

VAF  2 638  2 329  13  33.3  31.6

– SA  2 203  2 010  10  32.0  29.5

– MotoNovo  435  319  36  41.9  57.5

Retail – unsecured  4 284  2 927  46  76.0  55.9

Card  996  724  38 85.9  66.9

Personal loans  2 448  1 485  65  71.4  47.0